5 D – 8 – D  5 D – 7 – 10 – D

4.2. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is conducted by changing one particular parameter and keep the
other parameters with the same value. DiƯerent values of the deteriorating rate of the
vehicle, deteriorating rate at the warehouse, latest time windows and inventory cost are
used to analysis the eƯect of those parameters and give some management insight. The
deteriorating rate at vehicle and warehouse are necessary to be analyzed since we want

to know which eƯect is more significant to the other. The latest time windows need to be
analyzed to show the significance of time windows to the decision. We only analyzed
the latest time windows since most solutions show the problem tends to be late
delivery than previous delivery. The inventory cost is examined since in many research
inventory cost significantly aƯects the total cost of the inventory problem model. The
sensitivity analysis is conducted by decreasing and increasing the parameter value to
20% and 40%. The sensitivity analysis results are shown in Table 4 -Table 7.

Table 4. The total cost per unit time for varies value of latest time windows

Trial Total cost per unit time (€)

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

1 99.6382 99.4641 100.8938 89.7916 90.5262

2 102.079 95.7855 92.5685 91.8985 90.8656

3 106.4597 99.1407 95.2522 93.7587 95.7397

4 106.3438 99.0277 90.0606 92.9678 91.1201

5 100.6295 101.9542 89.1333 97 90.0207

Average 103.03 99.0744 93.5817 93.0374 91.6545

Table 5.  The total cost per unit time for varies value of deteriorating rate at vehicle

Trial Total cost per unit time (€)

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

1 89.7673 89.103 100.8938 89.7579 89.6748

2 90.7791 96.7518 92.5685 94.0219 89.9219

3 97.7465 96 95.2522 99.7857 96.0674

4 90.4186 89.8167 90.0606 90.8412 100.7251

5 93.2059 93.2948 89.1333 95.8621 95.036

Average 92.3835 92.9922 93.5817 94.0538 94.2850

Table 6. The total cost per unit time for varies value of deteriorating rate at
warehouse

Trial   Total cost per unit time (€)

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

1 90.3121 92.3688 100.8938 97.9547 97.0158

2 89.9552 94.8818 92.5685 96.9384 96.9922

3 93.3972 87.3266 95.2522 102.6957 99.4056

4 97.6252 93.9552 90.0606 95.7184 98.6285

5 91.2684 96.3813 89.1333 92.2641 95.8131

Average 92.5116 92.9827 93.5817 97.1143 97.5710

Table 7. The total cost per unit time for varies value of inventory cost

Trial Total cost per unit time (€)

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

1 77.0046 84.8719 100.8938 105.6132 107.2956

2 82.7451 83.9341 92.5685 103.0243 111.3618

3 79.0822 81.2 95.2522 105.3589 117.0833

4 72.5536 86.2717 90.0606 100.6852 106.1367

5 78.4133 90.9494 89.1333 100.5856 112.1578

Average 72.5536 81.2000 89.1333 100.5856 106.1367

From Table 4-7 we can figure out a sensitivity analysis for the four parameters as shown
in Fig. 2.

  Put Figure 2 here

Fig. 2 shows that the total cost per unit time is significantly sensitive to varies the value
of inventory cost and the total cost increase as the inventory cost increase. This result is
consistent with the other research in inventory modeling. The total cost per unit time
has an opposite trend with latest time windows. Total cost decrease as the most recent
time windows increase. However, the eƯect of varying latest time windows to the total
cost is smaller than inventory cost. In practice, it is better to give higher eƯort to reduce